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) In anv cage in which eom iance with t_he foregoing resirictions
ynl] create an unnecessary hardship an.d.f_aﬂure to comply does not
interfere with the purpose of the subdivision regulations, the board

may waive such compliance by adoption of a resolution io that effect

and the conveyance may then be filed or recorded. Any owner or
agent of the owner of land who conveys a lot or parcel in violation of
the provisions of this subdivision shall forfeit ané pay to the county a
penalty of not Jess than $100 for each lot or parcel so conveyed. A
county may enjoin such conveyance or_may recover such penalty by a

civil action in any court of competent jurisdiction.
Approved June 3, 1971.

CHAPTER 665—S.F.No.1534
[Not Coded]

An act relating to St. Louis county; providing certain benefits
for employees of the county board of education for unorganized
territory; authorizing certain taxes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. ST. LOUIS COUNTY; BOARD OF EDUCATION
FOR UNORGANIZED TERRITORY; EMPLOYEE BENEFITS.
Any employee of the St. Louis county board of education for
unorganized territory whose employment has terminated because of
attachment, annexation, or consoli(ﬁation of unorganized territory to
a school district under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Sections
12241 to 122,52, who has not been em%}oyed by the district to which
such an unorganized territory has been attached and who has
accumulated sick leave and vacation time, and who has heen an
emplayee of the St. Louis county board of education for ten or more
consecutive years immediately preceding July 1, 1971, shall be
entitled to payment thereof by the county board of education and
may either:

(a) Apply the accumulated benefits toward hospitalization premi-
ums under the same provisions as retired personnel are presently
recelving benefits, or

(b} Accept a percentage of the accumulated benefits as cash
payment not to exceed 50 percent before September 1, 1971, and
apply the balance of the accumulated benefits toward hospitalization
premiums.
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Sec. 2. The auditor of St. Louis county shall administer the fund
for payment of hospitalization premiums for retired employees of the
St. Louis county board of education, which fund is to be set aside for
that purpose by the county board of education prior to July 1, 1971.

Sec. 3. The auditor of St. Louis county is hereby authorized to
use for the purposes of this act any funds available in the county
treasury. Payments to employees under Section 1 shall be made
before any division of assets is made.

Sec. 4. This act shall become effective only after its approval by
the board of county commissioners of St. Louis county, and upon
c(émphance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.-
021.

Approved June 3, 1971.

CHAPTER 666—S.F.No.1571

An act relating to highway traffic regulations; distress signals
for physically handicapped drivers or owners of motor vehicles;
amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 169.755, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

~ Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 169.755, Subdivi-
sion 1, 1s amended to read:

169.755 TRAFFIC REGULATIONS; HANDICAPPED DRIV-
ERS; DISTRESS SIGNALS. Subdivision 1. Physically handicapped
drivers_and Ehymcglly handicapped owners of motor vehicles are
authorized when getting into and out of such vehicles, or whentin
motor vehicle distress, to display a white flag of approximately seven
and one half inches in width and thirteen inches in length, with the
letter “H” thereon in red color with an irregular one-half inch red
border. Said flag shall be of reflective material so as to be readily

discernible under darkened conditions and shall be issued under
subdivision 2.

" Approved June 3, 1971.

Exp oF VoLuME 1
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